

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

TODD JANSON, GERALD T. ARDREY, CHAD M.  
FERRELL, and C & J REMODELING LLC, on behalf of  
themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEGALZOOM.COM, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:10-cv-04018-NKL

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
LEGALZOOM.COM, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**BRYAN CAVE LLP**

Robert M. Thompson      MO #38156  
James T. Wicks            MO #60409  
One Kansas City Place  
1200 Main Street, Suite 3500  
Kansas City, MO 64105  
Tel.: (816) 374-3200  
Fax: (816) 374-3300

John Michael Clear        MO #25834  
Michael G. Biggers        MO #24694  
One Metropolitan Square – Suite 3600  
211 North Broadway  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
Tel.: (314) 259-2000  
Fax: (314) 259-2020

*Attorneys for Defendant LegalZoom.com, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED MATERIAL FACTS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>LegalZoom’s Conduct of Business in Missouri During the Class Period.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Description of the Divorce Kit in <i>In re Thompson</i>, Which the Missouri Supreme Court Held Did Not Constitute the Unauthorized Practice of Law.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>Conclusions of LegalZoom’s Expert Dean Burnele V. Powell.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>Other Forms Available in Missouri.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>Statements by the Federal Trade Commission .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>LEGALZOOM IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>I.    INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>II.   LEGALZOOM’S WEBSITE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW UNDER MISSOURI LAW.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>A.    Under <i>In re Thompson</i>, LegalZoom’s Website Is Not the Unauthorized Practice of Law .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>B.    LegalZoom’s Website Is Not the Unauthorized Practice of Law Under Cases Decided After <i>Thompson</i> .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>III.  MISSOURI’S UPL STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY TO LEGALZOOM’S WEBSITE .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>A.    The UPL Statute Does Not Apply to LegalZoom.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>B.    In Order To Avoid Constitutional Issues, the Court Should Read the Missouri UPL Statute So As Not To Prohibit LegalZoom’s Business Practices.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>1.    If the Court Were to Read the Missouri UPL Statute to Apply to LegalZoom, the Statute Would Violate the First Amendment.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>2.    Other Constitutional Constraints Counsel Against Applying the UPL Statute to LegalZoom .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>C.    At A Minimum, <i>Thompson</i> Trumps Any Interpretation of the UPL Statute That Would Suggest a Contrary Result .....</b>	<b>36</b>

**IV. APPLICATION OF THE MISSOURI UPL STATUTE TO  
PATENT AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS IS PREEMPTED.....37**

**V. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ OTHER CLAIMS DEPEND ON THE  
UPL CLAIM, LEGALZOOM SHOULD BE GRANTED  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEM.....40**

**CONCLUSION .....40**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....42**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Augustine v. Department of Veterans Affairs*, 429 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....39

*Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*, 250 S.W.2d 697 (Mo. banc 2008) .....24

*Casey v. FDIC*, 583 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2009).....39

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....31

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer*, 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....31

*City of St. Louis v. Kiely*, 652 S.W.2d 694 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983) .....33

*Colorado Bar Assoc. v. Miles*, 557 P.2d 1202 (Colo. banc 1976)..... 19-20, 22

*Dacey v. New York County Lawyers’ Ass’n*, 423 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1969).....30

*Eisel v. Midwest BankCentre*, 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. banc 2007) .....24, 37

*Fadia v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee*,  
830 S.W.2d 162 (Tex. App. 1992).....29

*Faretta v. California*, 422 U.S. 806(1975) .....34

*Florida Bar v. Brumbaugh*, 355 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1978).....16, 17, 18

*ForSaleByOwner.com Corp. v. Zinnemann*,  
347 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....31

*Freeman Health System v. Wass*, 124 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. 2004).....40

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....35

*Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S.*, 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....31

*In re First Escrow, Inc.*, 840 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1992) .....24

*In re Mid-America Living Trust Assocs., Inc.*,  
927 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 23-24, 36

*In re Thompson*, 547 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1978) ..... *passim*

<i>N.Y. County Lawyers' Ass'n v. Dacey</i> , 283 N.Y.S.2d 984 (N.Y. App. Div. 1967) (Stevens, J., dissenting), rev'd and dissenting opinion adopted, 234 N.E.2d 459 .....	20
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	33
<i>New York County Lawyers Assoc. v. Dacey</i> , 234 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 1967).....	19
<i>Oregon State Bar v. Gilchrist</i> , 538 P.2d 913 (Or. 1975) .....	19, 22
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	34
<i>Palmer v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee</i> , 438 S.W.2d 374 (Tex. App. 1969).....	29
<i>People ex rel. Atty'n Gen. v. Bennet</i> , 74 P.2d 671 (Colo. 1937) .....	20
<i>People v. Landlords Professional Services</i> , 215 Cal. App. 3d 1599, 264 Cal. Rptr. 548 (Cal. 1989).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and Eastern Kansas, Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	32
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	34
<i>Rokusek v. Security Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. ED 88953 2007 WL 1814294,*3 (Mo. App. 2007), <i>superseded on unrelated grounds by Finnegan v. Old Republic Title Co. of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 928 (Mo. 2008).....	40
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	31-32
<i>Sperry v. Florida</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963) .....	38-39
<i>State Bar v. Cramer</i> , 249 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1976), <i>abrogated on unrelated grounds by Dressel v. Ameribank</i> , 664 N.W.2d 151 (Mich. 2003) .....	20, 22
<i>State ex rel. Schneider v. Hill</i> , 573 P.2d 1078 (Kan. 1978).....	20
<i>Surrick v. Killion</i> , 449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	32-33
<i>U.S. v. Articles of Drug</i> , 825 F.2d 1238 (8th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee v. Parsons Tech., Inc. d/b/a Quicken Family Lawyer</i> , No. Civ.A. 3:97CV-2859H, 1999 WL 47235 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 1999), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 179 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1999).....	28-29

<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	35
<i>Haskell v. Washington Twp.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 550, 561 (S.D. Ohio 1986), <i>rev'd on unrelated grounds by Haskell v. Washington Twp.</i> , 864 F.2d 1266 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	31
<i>Women's Medical Center. v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....	35

**Rules**

37 C.F.R. § 1.31 .....	38
37 C.F.R § 1.32(a).....	38
37 C.F.R. § 11.6(b) .....	38
37 C.F.R. § 11.6(c).....	38
37 C.F.R. § 11.9(a).....	38
37 C.F.R. § 11.14(b) .....	39
37 C.F.R. § 11.14(c).....	39
37 C.F.R. § 11.14(e).....	39

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1654.....	34
35 U.S.C. § 2(b)(2)(D).....	38
Ariz. Code of Jud. Admin. § 7-208.....	32
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 6400-6401.6.....	32
Mo. Const. art. I, sec. 8.....	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 484.010 .....	17, 22, 24-25, 29-31, 33-34, 36
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 484.010.2 .....	17, 35-36
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 81.101(c) (2005).....	29, 32

## Other Authorities

American Bar Association Consortium on Legal Services and the Public, <i>Legal Needs and Civil Justice, A Survey of Americans, Major Findings from the Comprehensive Legal Needs Study</i> (1994) .....	17
Barlow F. Christensen, <i>The Unauthorized Practice of Law: Do Good Fences Really Make Good Neighbors—or Even Good Sense?</i> , 1980 Am. B. Found. Res. J. 159 (1980) .....	16
Norman Dacey, <i>How to Avoid Probate</i> .....	30
Oregon Formal Ethics Opinion 1994-137 .....	28
Robert Kry, <i>The “Watchman for Truth”: Professional Licensing and the First Amendment</i> , 23 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 885, 946 (2000) .....	27-28
Thomas D. Morgan, <i>Professional Malpractice in a World of Amateurs</i> , 40 ST. MARY’S L.J. 891 (2009).....	33
